from the date of acquisition to September 30, 2012 if such acquisition occurred before September 30, 2012 because such amounts are already
included in the results.

6

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

9

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information
is not necessarily indicative of what the Company�s actual financial position or results of operations for the period would have been as of the date
and for the periods indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Company�s future financial position or results of operations. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read, together with the notes thereto, in conjunction with the more detailed
information contained in the historical financial statements referenced in this filing.

7

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

10

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Extra Space
Storage Inc.

Acquisition of
SPB II

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

(1) (2) (3)
Assets:
Real estate assets, net $ 2,741,945 $ 164,550 $ 2,906,495

Investments in real estate ventures 121,269 (14,184) 107,085
Cash and cash equivalents 43,608 (140,513) 96,905 �
Restricted cash 23,384 23,384
Receivables from related parties and affiliated real
estate joint ventures 10,930 10,930
Other assets, net 71,786 2,049 73,835
Total assets $ 3,012,922 $ 11,902 $ 96,905 $ 3,121,729

Liabilities, Noncontrolling Interests and Equity:
Notes payable $ 1,226,899 $ 1,226,899
Premium on notes payable 3,638 3,638
Notes payable to trusts 119,590 119,590
Lines of credit 240,000 96,905 336,905
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 49,609 49,609
Other liabilities 43,034 1,731 44,765
Total liabilities 1,682,770 1,731 96,905 1,781,406

Commitments and contingencies

Equity:
Extra Space Storage Inc. stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares
authorized, no shares issued or outstanding � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares
authorized, 104,322,435 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2012 1,043 1,043
Paid-in capital 1,531,975 1,531,975
Accumulated other comprehensive deficit (14,956) (14,956)
Accumulated deficit (243,546) 10,171 (233,375)
Total Extra Space Storage Inc. stockholders� equity 1,274,516 10,171 � 1,284,687
Noncontrolling interest represented by Preferred
Operating Partnership units, net of $100,000 note
receivable 29,829 29,829
Noncontrolling interests in Operating Partnership 24,699 24,699
Other noncontrolling interests 1,108 1,108
Total noncontrolling interests and equity 1,330,152 10,171 � 1,340,323
Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests and equity $ 3,012,922 $ 11,902 $ 96,905 $ 3,121,729

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

11

8

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

12

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of September 30, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the assets, liabilities and stockholders� equity of the Company as filed in its Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30,
2012, which includes the acquisition of the ten properties acquired from Hampshire prior to September 30, 2012.

(2) Represents the Company�s acquisition of its joint venture partners� interest in the Storage Portfolio Bravo II, LLC (�SPB II�) SPB II joint

[…]

buildings, were determined as if vacant.  The carrying value of the land and building immediately prior to the acquisition was $28,042 and
$69,172, respectively.  Intangible assets, which represent the value of existing tenant relationships, were recorded at their fair values based on
the avoided cost to replace the current leases of which $2,881 was recorded as part of the acquisition.  The book value of all other assets and
liabilities approximated fair value.  In addition, the Company revalued its investment in SPB II immediately prior to the acquisition in
accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 805-10-25.  This resulted in a non-cash gain of $10,171 at the time of the purchase when the
investment in the joint venture was written off.

(3) Represents draws that the Company would make from its lines of credit in order to fund the excess of cash needed for the acquisition over
cash and cash equivalents available.

9

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

13

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Extra Space
Storage Inc.

Audited
Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

(1) (2)
Revenues:
Property rental $ 249,193 $ 19,700 $ � $ 268,893
Tenant reinsurance 27,060 � � 27,060
Management and franchise fees 19,476 � (750)(3) 18,726
Total revenues 295,729 19,700 (750) 314,679

Expenses:
Property operations 82,723 8,947 (1,288)(3) 90,382
Tenant reinsurance 4,651 � � 4,651
Acquisition related costs 3,564 � � 3,564
General and administrative 37,744 � � 37,744
Depreciation and amortization 52,918 � 5,974(4) 58,892
Total expenses 181,600 8,947 4,686 195,233

Income from operations 114,129 10,753 (5,436) 119,446
�

Interest expense (52,348) � (52,348)
Non-cash interest expense related to amortization of
discount on exchangeable senior notes (444) � � (444)
Interest income 1,184 � (468)(5) 716
Interest income on note receivable from Preferred
Operating Partnership unit holder 3,638 � � 3,638
Income before equity in earnings of real estate ventures
and income tax expense 66,159 10,753 (5,904) 71,008

Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 7,848 � (315)(6) 7,533
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures � gain on sale
of real estate assets and purchase of joint venture
partners interests 19,049 � � 19,049
Income tax expense (4,240) � � (4,240)
Net income 88,816 10,753 (6,219) 93,350
Net income allocated to Preferred Operating
Partnership noncontrolling interests (5,108) � (41)(7) (5,149)
Net income allocated to Operating Partnership and
other noncontrolling interests (2,475) � (128)(7) (2,603)
Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 81,233 $ 10,753 $ (6,388) $ 85,598

Net income per common share
Basic $ 0.81 $ 0.85
Diluted $ 0.80 $ 0.85

Weighted average number of shares

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

14

Basic 100,429,840 100,429,840
Diluted 104,981,176 104,981,176

Cash dividends paid per common share $ 0.60 $ 0.60

10

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

15

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the Company as filed in its Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2012.

[…]

(5) Interest income was reduced by $468 for the use of net cash in the acquisitions as if such acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2012.

(6) Adjustment to eliminate the equity in earnings related to SPB II for the nine months ended September 30, 2012.

11

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

17

Table of Contents

(7) Income allocated to Preferred Operating Partnership noncontrolling interests and Operating Partnership and other noncontrolling interests
was adjusted to reflect the increase in net income resulting from the acquisitions and other pro forma adjustments as follows:

Preferred
Operating
Partnership

Operating
Partnership Total

Increase in net income as a result of acquisitions and
other pro forma adjustments: $ 4,534 $ 4,534 $ 4,534
Weighted average percentage OP units held by
noncontrolling interests 0.91% 2.83% 3.74%
Increase in net income allocated to Operating
Partnership and other noncontrolling interests $ 41 $ 128 $ 169

12

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

18

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Extra Space Audited Pro Forma Pro Forma
Storage Inc. Acquisitions Adjustments Total

(1) (2)
Revenues:
Property rental $ 268,725 $ 27,949 $ � $ 296,674
Tenant reinsurance 31,181 � � 31,181
Management and franchise fees 29,924 � (969)(3) 28,955
Total revenues 329,830 27,949 (969) 356,810

Expenses:
Property operations 95,481 13,295 (1,638)(3) 107,138
Tenant reinsurance 6,143 � � 6,143
Acquisition related costs 2,896 � � 2,896
Severance costs 2,137 � � 2,137
General and administrative 49,683 � � 49,683
Depreciation and amortization 58,014 � 9,179(4) 67,193
Total expenses 214,354 13,295 7,541 235,190

Income from operations 115,476 14,654 (8,510) 121,620

Interest expense (67,301) � (67,301)
Non-cash interest expense related to amortization
of discount on exchangeable senior notes (1,761) � � (1,761)
Interest income 1,027 � (625)(5) 402
Interest income on note receivable from Preferred
Operating Partnership unit holder 4,850 � � 4,850
Income before equity in earnings of real estate
ventures and income tax expense 52,291 14,654 (9,135) 57,810

Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 7,287 � (301)(6) 6,986
Income tax expense (1,155) � � (1,155)
Net income 58,423 14,654 (9,436) 63,641
Net income allocated to Preferred Operating
Partnership noncontrolling interests (6,289) � (54)(7) (6,343)
Net income allocated to Operating Partnership and
other noncontrolling interests (1,685) � (169)(7) (1,854)
Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 50,449 $ 14,654 $ (9,659) $ 55,444

Net income per common share
Basic $ 0.55 $ 0.60
Diluted $ 0.54 $ 0.60

Weighted average number of shares
Basic 92,097,008 92,097,008

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

19

Diluted 96,683,508 96,683,508

Cash dividends paid per common share $ 0.56 $ 0.56

13

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

20

Table of Contents

Extra Space Storage Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands, except share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of the Company as filed in its Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011.